

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Cause No. DA 24-0039

---

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court,  
Gallatin County Cause No. DV-16-2023-1248,  
Hon. Michael Salvagni, Presiding Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR A BETTER  
FLATHEAD**

---

**APPEARANCES**

Peter Michael Meloy  
MELOY LAW FIRM  
PO Box 1241  
Helena, MT 49624  
(406) 442-8670  
[mike@meloylawfirm.com](mailto:mike@meloylawfirm.com)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Citizens for a Better Flathead

**Additional Counsel Information:**

James H. Goetz  
Henry J.K. Tesar  
**GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER, P.C.**  
35 North Grand Ave.  
P.O. Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580  
Ph: 406-587-0618  
Fax: 406-587-5144  
Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com  
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Brian K. Gallik  
**GALLIK & BREMER, P.C.**  
777 East Main St., Ste. 203  
PO Box 70  
Bozeman, MT 59771  
Ph: 406-404-1728  
Email: brian@galliklawfirm.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee**

Austin Knudsen  
*Montana Attorney General*  
Michael Russell  
Thane Johnson  
Alwyn Lansing  
Michael Noonan  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
**MONT. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Ph: 406-444-2026  
Email: michael.russell@mt.gov  
thane.johnson@mt.gov  
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov  
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
**JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC**  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
Ph: 406-384-7990  
Email: emily@joneslawmt.com

**Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The legislation at issue arrogates local control and abolishes constitutionally protected public participation for some Montanans while leaving those same protections in place for others.....	9
II. The legislation at issue violates due process because densification does not lead to affordability. ....	16
A. A recent study shows that densification/upzoning does not lead to affordable housing.....	18
B. Such an approach did not work in Whitefish. ....	20
III. The legislation at issue violates equal protection because similarly situated people are treated differently. ....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Citizens for a Better Flathead v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> 2016 MT 256, 385 Mont. 156, 381 P.3d 555 .....	12-13
<i>Evers v. County of Custer</i> 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Est. of Mandich v. French</i> 2022 MT 88, 408 Mont. 296, 509 P.3d 6 .....	8-9
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131.....	16
<i>Mont. Land Title Ass'n v. First Am. Title</i> 167 Mont. 471, 539 P.2d 711 (1975).....	22
<i>Shammel v. Canyon Res. Corp.</i> 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912 .....	8-9
<i>State ex. Rel. Swart v. Molitor</i> 190 Mont. 515, 21 P.2d 1100 (1981) .....	11
<i>State ex. Rel Diehl Co., v. Helena</i> 181 Mont. 306, 593 P.2d 458 (1979).....	12

### CONSTITUTIONS/STATUTES

Mont. Const. Art. II Sec. 8-9 .....	13
Mont. Const. Art. XI.....	10, 11, 15
§ 2-3-102, MCA.....	13
§ 2-3-103, MCA .....	13
§ 7-1-103, MCA .....	11
§ 7-1-106, MCA .....	11
§ 76-1-101, <i>et seq.</i> , MCA .....	11-12

§ 76-2-301, MCA ..... 12  
 § 76-2-302, MCA..... 17

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

*Gianforte signs bill stripping Whitefish affordable-housing program,*  
 DAILY INTER LAKE (April 22, 2021), Chad Sokol,  
<https://dailyinterlake.com/news/2021/apr/22/gianforte-signs-bill-affordable-housing/>..... 17

*Housing in recreation-dependent counties is less affordable,*  
 HEADWATERS ECONOMICS, (May 18, 2020), Megan Lawson, Ph.D.,  
<https://headwaterseconomics.org/equity/housing-affordability-recreation-counties/>..... 20-21

*Land-Use Reforms and Housing Costs: Does Allowing for Increased Density Lead to Greater Affordability?,*  
 URBAN STUDIES, March 21, 2023, Christina Stacy et al..... 18-20

*Principles of Home Rule for the 21st Century,*  
 NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES (2020),  
<https://www.nlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Home-Rule-Principles-ReportWEB-2-1.pdf>..... 15
